

# CITY OF HENDERSONVILLE AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

**SUBMITTER:** Sam Hayes **MEETING DATE:** January 8, 2024

AGENDA SECTION: Consent Agenda DEPARTMENT: Community

Development

**TITLE OF ITEM:** Resolution to Accept Grant Funds – Sam Hayes, Planner II

## **SUGGESTED MOTION(S):**

### For Approval:

I move that City Council adopt a resolution accepting the funds of the National Preservation Fund grant awarded to the City by the National Trust for Historic Preservation.

[DISCUSS & VOTE]

#### For Denial:

I move that City Council deny a resolution accepting the funds of the National Preservation Fund grant awarded to the City by the National Trust for Historic Preservation.

[DISCUSS & VOTE]

#### **SUMMARY:**

The City has applied for a grant from the National Trust for Historic Preservation to begin the process of documenting our historically Black neighborhoods. The grant funds will be used to hire a consultant to create a study list of historic properties and partner with Blue Ridge Community College to collect oral histories. This resolution will authorize the City Manager to enter into a grant agreement with the National Trust for Historic Preservation and will allocate \$3,000 from the special revenue fund of the Historic Preservation Commission as matching funds for the grant.

**BUDGET IMPACT:** \$3,000 (from the Historic Preservation Commission special revenue fund approved for FY24)

ATTACHMENTS:	
	<ol> <li>Resolution to Accept Grant Funds</li> <li>Grant Application</li> </ol>